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DEDICATEDD

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2013 CAC T-24 ACCESSIBILITY REGULATIONS

2010 CAC T-24 ENERGY CONSERVATION

CONSTRUCTION SAFETY (CAL-OSHA) - CCR TITLE 8
RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY
RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES

NFPA 13,
NFPA 14,
NFPA 72,
NFPA 14,

2013 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS

OWNER:
THE KINGS ACADEMY
562 N. BRITTON AVENUE
SUNNYVALE, CA 94086
(408) 481-9900

ARCHITECT:
MILBURN ARCHITECTURE
6049 DOUGLAS BLVD. SUITE 6
GRANITE BAY, CA 95746
(916) 622-3232 (OFFICE)
(877) 780-1858 (FAX)
JOHN MILBURN, johnm@milburnarch.com

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
GARDEN CITY CONSTRUCTION
618 S. FIRST STREET
SAN JOSE, CA 95113
(408)289-8807
WWW.GARDENCITYCONSTRUCTION.COM

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:
G.T. JORDAN ELECTRIC, INC.
963 CHESTNUT STREET
SAN JOSE, CA 95110
(408) 292-2388
WWW.JORDANELECTRIC.COM

THE KINGS ACADEMY

1. PROVIDE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AT EACH NEW MODULAR CLASSROOM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CBC 305.9 AND CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. INTERCONNECT THE SYSTEM
WITH THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AT THE SCHOOL.

2. PROVIDE MANUAL PULL SECTION INSIDE EACH MODULAR CLASROOM NEXT TO EXIT
DOOR.

3. TWO HORNS ARE PROVIDED AS PART OF PREVIOUS BUILDING PERMIT; ONE EACH
AT THE EXTERIOR OF EXISTING MODULAR CLASSROOMS  P11 AND P14 (SEE SITE
PLAN)

THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE OF NOR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
MEANS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, SAFETY PRECAUTIONS, AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION
WITH THE WORK, THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS OR ANY PERSONS
PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK OR FOR THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY OUT THE WORK IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

1.

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LOCAL BUILDINGCODE AS WELL AS APPLICABLE
FEDERAL, STATE, OSHA, COUNTY, AND CITY ORDINANCES, AMENDMENTS, AND RULINGS.

2.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE ALL NOTICES NECESSARY AND INCIDENTAL TO THE LAWFUL EXECUTION OF THE
WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL LICENSES AND PERMITS AS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF
THE WORK. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL HOLD HARMLESS THE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER
FROM ALL DAMAGE AND/OR PENALTIES ARISING OUT OF VIOLATIONS THEREOF.

3.

PROVIDE TESTS AND INSPECTIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE AND THE APPROVED PERMIT SET OF
DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR A MINIMUM OF 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE
TIME OF INSPECTIONS.

4.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR NOTED, TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL BE USED WHERE APPLICABLE. IF CERTAIN
FEATURES OF THE CONSTRUCTION NOT FULLY SHOWN OR SPECIFIED, THEIR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE THE
SAME AS FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS THAT ARE CALLED FOR OR DETAILED. DETAILS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
GENERAL SECTIONS AND DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED. DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS. THE MORE STRINGENT NOTE OR SPECIFICATION SHALL GOVERN.

5.

THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO CARRY THE SUPERIMPOSED LIVE LOADS AS PRESCRIBED
IN THE BUILDING CODE AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD ENGINEERING PRACTICES WITH NO SPECIAL
PROVISIONS FOR CARRYING CONCENTRATED LOADS FROM STORAGE AND HANDLING OF CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS OR FROM OPERATION OF CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT.

6.

ALL ATTACHMENTS, CONNECTIONS, OR FASTENINGS OF ANY NATURE ARE TO BE PROPERLY AND PERMANENTLY
SECURED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE BEST PRACTICES OF THE BUILDING INDUSTRY.

8.

THE ARCHITECT AND ARCHITECTS' CONSULTANTS SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DISCOVERY,
PRESENCE, HANDLING, REMOVAL, OR DISPOSAL OF OR EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC
SUBSTANCES IN ANY FORM AT THE PROJECT SITE.

9.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE POINT OF CONNECTION FOR WATER, SEWER, AND OTHER UTILITIES
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF SITE WORK.

10.

DEFINITIONS:
A. "TYPICAL" MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL CONDITIONS, UNLESS OTHERSWISE NOTED

B. "SIMILAR" MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE CONDITION NOTED

C. "PROVIDE" MEANS FURNISH AND INSTALL.
D. "FURNISH" MEANS TO FURNISH AND OTHERS WILL INSTALL.

11.

THE FINAL LOCATION OF ALL ELECTRICAL AND SIGNAL EQUIPMENT, PANEL BOARDS, FIXTURES, ETC.
SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

12.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL SCAFFOLDING, BRACING, AND SHORING SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED FOR THE
INSTALLATION, STABILITY, AND SAFETY OF PEDESTRIANS AND JOBSITE PERSONNEL. AT ALL TIMES THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDITIONS OF THE JOBSITE
INCLUDING SAFETY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT NEW AND EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS FROM ADVERSE CONDITIONS AND DAMAGE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND COORDINATE SCOPE OF ALL WORK WITH EXISTING JOB CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING
WORK. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, SPECIAL OR CHANGED CONDITIONS BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

7.

DIMENSION RULES:
A. ALL HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE TO FACE OF STUD OR CENTERLINE OF
COLUMN OR GRID LINE.
B. DIMENSIONS TO MASONRY ARE TO FACE OF MATERIAL.

C. DIMENSIONS NOTED AS "CLEAR" OR "CLR" MUST BE PRECISELY MAINTAINED

D. VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM THE TOP OF SLAB UNLESS NOTED OTHEWISE

E. VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS FOR FABRICATED ITEMS WITH THE MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH THE CONSTRUCTION

13.

WALL TYPE - 15/A1.5 & 11/A1.6

SECTION REFERENCE

DETAIL REFERENCE

ELEVATION REFERENCE

WINDOW NUMBER - SEE SHEET A6.1

ROOM NAME

DOOR NUMBER - SEE SHEET A6.1.

SHEET NOTE REFERENCE

ROOM NUMBER
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100
210
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A2.1

T TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS

INSTALL FOUR 24' x 40' MODULAR CLASSROOMS, INCLUDING ACCESSIBLE RAMPS1.

INSTALL FIRE ALARM TO SERVE NEW CLASSROOMS2.

24' - 0" 2' - 0" 24' - 0" 2' - 0" 24' - 0" 2' - 0" 24' - 0"

36
' -

 2
"

40
' -

 0
"

28' - 0"

PROPOSED
CLASSROOM

#1

PROPOSED
CLASSROOM

#2

PROPOSED
CLASSROOM

#3

PROPOSED
CLASSROOM

#4

1-HR RATED
WALL

1-HR RATED
WALLS

1-HR RATED
WALL

1-HR RATED
WALLS

PROJECT SUMMARY

PROPOSED MODULAR CLASSROOMS 4 AT 24 x 40 = 3,840 S.F.

ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATIONS

EACH PROPOSED MODULAR CLASSROOM AREA 960 S.F.
OCCUPANCY E
CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B
SPRINKLERED NO

FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING FIRE SPRINKLER REQUIREMENTS, EACH
CLASSROOM IS LESS THAN 1,000 SQUARE FEET, PER SUNNYVALE MUNICIPAL
CODE 16.52.280, EXCEPTION 1, SPRINKLERS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR BUILDINGS
LESS THAN 1,000 SQUARE FEET.

PER CBC TABLE 602:
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE = 1'-0" < 5'-0"; 1-HOUR RATED WALLS ARE REQUIRED

PER CBC 705, EXTERIOR WALLS:
NO PARAPET REQUIRED, CBC 705.11, EXCEPTION 2
NO PROPOSED OPENINGS

THE WALLS BETWEEN ADJACENT MODULAR CLASSROOMS SHALL BE 1-HOUR
FIRE RESISTIVE, PER OR EQUIVELENT PROTECTION

CALCULATE ALLOWABLE GROUP E OCCUPANCY AREA

A  = [ A   + ( A   x  I   ) + ( A   x  I   )]a t t f t s

A  = 9,500 (TABLE 503)t

I  = NOT USEDf

I  = 0s

A  = 9,500 > 960    OKa
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A1.1 SITE PLAN
A1.2 ENLARGED SITE PLAN
A1.3 FLOOR PLAN
A5.1 DETAILS

No. Description Date

 12" = 1'-0" 18ABBREVIATIONS

 12" = 1'-0" 4APPLICABLE CODES

 12" = 1'-0" 3PROJECT DIRECTORY

 12" = 1'-0" 1VICINITY MAP 12" = 1'-0" 13FIRE ALARM NOTES

 12" = 1'-0" 20GENERAL NOTES  12" = 1'-0" 12RATED WALL DETAIL

 1/8" = 1'-0" 14SYMBOLS

 12" = 1'-0" 8SCOPE OF WORK

 12" = 1'-0" 7PROJECT SUMMARY

PARTIAL SITE PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL

ELECTRICAL

E0.1 SYMBOLS, NOTES, & ABBREVIATIONS
E1.0 ENLARGED ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
E2.0 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
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PARKING SUMMARY

K - 8

PARKING
REQUIRED

PARKING
PROVIDED

60 STALLS

THE KINGS ACADEMY

9 - 12 152 STALLS

OFFICE STAFF 36 STALLS

248 STALLS 368 STALLS

ACCESSORY GYM*** 552 STALLS

ACCESSORY THEATER 52 STALLS

ACCESSORY FOOTBALL 52 STALLS
ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY 52 STALLS

*ACCESSORY USES ARE NOT SCHEDULED CONCURRENTLY

RAINBOW MONTESSORI ** 174 STALLS 174 STALLS

CHILDREN'S LEARING CENTER ** 45 STALLS 45 STALLS

TOTAL 467 STALLS 587 STALLS

ACCESSORY USES*

552 STALLS

SUB-TOTAL 248 STALLS

**THESE USES DO NOT REQUIRE PARKING AFTER 6:00 PM

***PARKING PROVIDED BASED ON MOST INTENSIVE USE AND
THAT USE OCCURS AFTER 6:00 PM WHEN ALL ON-SITE PARKING
IS AVAILABLE.00 PM

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED

5% x 368 PARKING STALLS - 18.4 BIKE RACKS REQUIRED

21 BIKE RACKS PROVIDED, INCLUDING 4 COVERED BIKE LOCKERS

D
U
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E AVEN
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N. BRITTON AVENUE

RAINBOW MONTESSORI PARKING
PROVIDED 174 STALLS

TKA PARKING PROVIDED 129 STALLS
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PROVIDED 26 STALLS

CCLC PARKING
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(4) PROPOSED NEW
MODULAR CLASSROOMS

SEE /15 A0.2

SEATING CALCULATION

NET INTERIOR GYM AREA = 10,710 S.F.
TOTAL POSTED MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY = 1,754

BLEACHER SEATING (1,154 SEATS) 2,994 S.F. 1 PER 3 SEATS 385 STALLS

USEABLE AREA 3,264 S.F. 1 PER 21 S.F. 156 STALLS

OTHER AREA 4,452 S.F. 1 PER 400 S.F. 11 STALLS

EXIT CIRCULATION 2,281 S.F.

NON-SEATING AREA 731 S.F.

STAGE 1,440 S.F.

TOTAL AREA 10,710 S.F. 552 STALLS

AREA PARKING
RATIO
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REQUIRED

EXIT EXIT EXIT EXIT92'

6' EXIT PATH

48'

6' EXIT PATH

EXIT EXIT EXIT EXIT

BL
EA

C
H

ER
 S

EA
TI

N
G

 :
9 

R
O

W
S 

AT
 6

4 
SE

AT
S 

PE
R

 R
O

W
 =

 5
77

 S
EA

TS
93

'-7
" x

 1
6'

 =
 1

,4
97

 S
.F

.

BL
EA

C
H

ER
 S

EA
TI

N
G

 :
9 

R
O

W
S 

AT
 6

4 
SE

AT
S 

PE
R

 R
O

W
 =

 5
77

 S
EA

TS
93

'-7
" x

 1
6'

 =
 1

,4
97

 S
.F

.
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EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

2 EXISTING CLASS I COVERED
BICYCLE LOCKERS (INSTALLED PER

USE PERMIT 2012-7093)

8 EXISTING CLASS II BIKE RACKS

2 EXISTING CLASS I COVERED BICYCLE
LOCKER, (INSTALLED PER USE PERMIT
2012-7093)

9 EXISTING CLASS II BIKE RACKS
INSTALLED PER USE PERMIT 2103-7310
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ENLARGED SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

A NEW 6'-0" CHAIN LINK FENCE AND 36" CLEAR CHAIN LINK GATE. PROVIDE  EXIT
DEVICE AND CLOSER SALVAGED FROM ABANDONED GATE.

B

C

PREFABRICATED METAL ADA COMPLIANT RAMP

D

CONCRETE LANDING AND RAMP EXTENSION TO EXISTING GRADE, SEE

E

NEW PARKING BUMPER, SEE

RESTRIPE PARKING, 4" WIDE WHITE TRAFFIC PAINT

F 1-HOUR RATED WALL, SEE

G EXISTING 1:20 RAMP TRANSITION

H EXISTING GATE

/18 A5.1

/3 A1.3

/12 A0.1

J CLOSE OFF GAP BETWEEN GTATE POST AND MODULAR
CLASSROOM WITH CHAIN LINK FENCE FABRIC

NEW
CLASSROOM # 1

NEW
CLASSROOM # 2

NEW
CLASSROOM # 3

NEW
CLASSROOM # 4

A

F F F FFF

B

C

B

C

B

C

B

C

D

9' - 0" 9' - 0" 9' - 0" 9' - 0"

18
' -

 0
"

E E

9' - 0" 9' - 0"

DDDDDDD

FIELD-VERIFY

7' - 6" +\-

22' - 0"

2' - 0"2' - 0"2' - 0"

GG

GG

HH

A5.1
12 ACCESSIBLE PARKING LAYOUT

A1.3
3 MODULAR

FLOOR PLAN

J

BBB B

C

A

7' - 6"

COORDINATE WITH
MODULAR LAYOUT

ENLARGED SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

A REMOVE EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE AND POSTS.

B BLACK OUT ACCESSIBLE PARKING STRIPING AND SYMBOL. REMOVE SIGNAGE AND
SALVAGE FOR ELOCATION TO NEW ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS

C SALVAGE GATE, GATE FRAME, CLOSER, AND EXIT DEVICE AND RELOCATE TO NEW
LOCATION, SEE PLAN
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EXTERIOR HVAC UNIT

ELECTRICAL PANEL

ALUMINUM SLIDING WINDOW WITH
TINTED GLAZING, TYPICAL

DOWNSPOUT

ROOF OVERHANG

WINDOW

1-HOUR RATED PARTITION EXTEND FROM
FINISH FLOOR TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF

ROOF OVERHANG

PREFABRICATED METAL
ACCESSIBLE RAMP, BY
OTHERS

4' x 16' WHITEBOARD

BOTH SIDE WALLS AT CLASSROOMS #2
AND #3 ;ONE SIDEWALL AT CLASSROOMS #

1 AND #4 SEE ENLARGED SITE PLAN

6' - 0" 12' - 0"

LANDING
1:48 MAX. SLOPE

LA
N

D
IN

G
1:

48
 M

AX
. S

LO
PE

3' - 6"

LA
N

D
IN

G

5'
 - 

0"

MATCH ADJACENT GRADE6' - 0" 6' - 0" 6' - 0"

1' - 0" 1' - 0"

4"
8'

 - 
0"

4"

4'
 - 

0"

LANDING
1:48 MAX. SLOPE

LANDING
1:48 MAX. SLOPE

RAMP
1:12 MAX. SLOPE

RAMP 1:12 MAX. SLOPE

EXIT SIGN, SEE
/9 A1.3

ACCESSIBILITY SIGN, SEE
/10 A1.3

1

A5.1

2

A5.1 GROOVED LANDING
TYPICAL, SEE /17 A5.1

NOTE: IF EXISTING A.C PAVEMENT DOES NOT SLOPE
MORE THAN 1:48 IS ANY DIRECTION WITHIN THE
LANDINAG AREA, THEN CONCRETE LANDING MAY BE
OMITTED.

9" MIN.

TACTILE EXIT SIGN, SEE

 O
F 

R
AI

SE
D
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H

AR
A C

TE
R

60
" M

AX
. T

O
 B

O
TT

O
M

 L
O

W
ES

T 
 B

R
AI

LL
E 

C
EL

LS

48
" M

AX
 T

O
 B

AS
EL

IN
E 

O
F

NOTE:
"EXIT ROUTE" SIGNAGE OCCURS AT
INTERIOR DOORS THAT LEAD TO EXIT
CORRIDORS

"EXIT" SIGNAGE OCCURS AT DOORS LEADING
DIRECTLY  TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING

PROVIDE 18" X 18" MIN. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
CENTERED ON BRAILLE SIGNAGE

/10 A1.3

2"

6"

6"

6"

EXIT
3/4"  RAISED CHARACTERS PER
CBC 11B-703.2

CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND THEIR
BACKGROUND SHALL CONTRAST
WITH NON-GLARE FINISH PER CBC
11B-703.5.1

CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) BRAILLE
PER CBC 11B-703.3. SEE

EXIT SIGN

ACCESSIBILITY SIGN

MOUNTING HEIGHT 60" ABOVE FINISH
FLOOR TO CENTER OF SIGN

DECAL:
ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL WHITE
FIGURE ON BLUE BACKGROUND

1/
4"

1/4"  THICK ACRYLIC PLASTIC

BASELINE OF LOWEST
BRAILLE CELL

BASELINE OF LOWEST
CHARACTER

1/
4"

3"

A

B

3/
8-

 1
/2

"

HVAC UNIT

DOWNSPOUT

RAIN GUTTER

DOWNSTUB-OUT NIPPLES FOR
CONNECTION OF POWER AND
GROUNDSPOUT

ALUMINUM SLIDING WINDOW

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE
ALUMINUM SLIDING WINDOW WITH TINTED GLAZING

TRIM

HOLLOW METAL DOOR

PREFABRICATED METAL ACCESSIBLE RAMP

ROOFINGTRIM EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING

DOWNSPOUT

HVAC UNIT

RAIN GUTTER

11
' -

 1
1 

3/
4"

11
' -

 1
1 

3/
4"
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 1/4" = 1'-0" 3MODULAR FLOOR PLAN

 3/8" = 1'-0" 9EXIT SIGNAGE

 3" = 1'-0" 10ENTRANCE SIGNAGE

 1/4" = 1'-0" 12MODULAR ELEVATIONS
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